Free Cash Flow 419  (23) (82) 94  54  63  313

Figure 12.1.  Annual Project Cash Flow – Base Case assump�ons

Figure 12.2.  Annual Project Cash Flow – Current Price assump�ons

(300)

(100)

100

300

500

(150)

(50)

50

150

250

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Cu
m

m
ul

at
iv

e
Ca

sh
 F

lo
w

 (A
$m

)

An
nu

al
 C

as
h

Fl
ow

 (A
$m

)

Base Case Assumption Cash Flow (A$M)

Cash Flow Cummulative Cash Flow

(500)

–

500

1,000

1,500

(100)

(50)

–

50

100

150

200

250

300

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Cu
m

m
ul

at
iv

e
Ca

sh
 F

lo
w

 (A
$m

)

An
nu

al
 C

as
h

Fl
ow

 (A
$m

)

Current Price Assumption Cash Flow (A$M)

Cash Flow Cummulative Cash Flow

https://www.czrresources.com/

ASX:  CZR  |  czrresources.com   70

Sensitivities

Given the project is most sensitive to iron ore price, a range of sensitivities was run on prices between US$80-
120 price movements. The NPV sensitivity to iron ore price changes is shown in Table 12.4 below.  Additional
sensitivities to the project have been modelled and are shown in Tables 12.5 to 12.8 below.

Table 12.4.  Iron Ore Price Sensi�vity
Iron Ore Price (USD CFR) NPV (A$M)

120 784
110 608
100 432
90 256
80 79

Table 12.5.  Discount Rate Sensi�vity  Table 12.6.  Foreign Exchange Sensi�vity

 % Change in WACC WACC NPV (A$M)

% Change in FX FX NPV (A$M)

-15% 6.8% 275  -15% 0.58 467

-10% 7.2% 268  -10% 0.61 396

-5% 7.6% 262  -5% 0.65 312

0% 8.0% 256  0% 0.68 256

5% 8.4% 239  5% 0.71 204

10% 8.8% 250  10% 0.75 141

Table 12.7.  Opera�ng cost sensi�vity  Table 12.8.  Capex sensi�vity

% Change in Opex Opex / dmt NPV (A$M)

% Change Capex Capex NPV (A$M)

-15% 43 412  -15% 93 272

-10% 46 362  -10% 98 266

-5% 49 310  -5% 104 261

0% 52 256  0% 109 256

5% 56 199  5% 114 250

10% 59 139  10% 120 245

https://www.czrresources.com/

ASX:  CZR  |  czrresources.com   71

13.   Funding
The following sources and uses have been prepared for Robe Mesa and POA Export Facility to illustrate the
proposed funding structure, based on a 60:40 debt to equity ratio.

Table 13.1.  Funding Sources and Uses
Sources  100% Basis (A$m)  CZR Share (A$m)
Senior Loan Facility 115.1 80.3
Working Capital Facility  10.0 8.5
New Project Equity 83.4 59.2

Total 208.5 148.0

Uses  100% Basis (A$m)  CZR Share (A$m)
Mining 5.3 4.5
Grade Control 1.8 1.6
Water Bore Field 3.5 3.0
Mine Admin 2.5 2.1

[…]

Parameter Unit Value
Life of mine (LOM) years 8.25
LOM ore mined Mt 33.4
LOM waste mined (inc. low-grade) Mt 19.3
LOM strip ratio (waste:ore) 0.57
Average Iron Ore head grade % Fe 55.0
Average Iron Ore recovery (overall) % 100%

https://www.czrresources.com/
https://www.spglobal.com/platts/PlattsContent/_assets/_files/en/our-methodology/methodology-specifications/iron-ore-and-metallurgical-coal-specifications-tree.html
https://www.spglobal.com/platts/PlattsContent/_assets/_files/en/our-methodology/methodology-specifications/iron-ore-and-metallurgical-coal-specifications-tree.html
https://www.spglobal.com/platts/PlattsContent/_assets/_files/en/our-methodology/methodology-specifications/iron-ore-and-metallurgical-coal-specifications-tree.html

ASX:  CZR  |  czrresources.com   110

Criteria JORC guidelines Commentary

Production rate (years 1-4) Mtpa 3.5
Production rate (years 5-8) Mtpa 5.0
Iron ore price (P62) US$/t CRF China $90.0
Realised Price (inc. product discounts) US$/t CRF China $67.2

Exchange rate A$:US$ 0.68

NPV (8% discount rate, post-tax) A$M 255.6
IRR (post-tax) % 61.9

A sensitivity analysis on the post-tax NPV (in A$ M) is provided below.

Parameter -10% 0% +10%

Price 97 256 414

Discount rate 268 256 244

Exchange rate 392 256 144

CAPEX 266 256 245

OPEX 362 256 139

Social

The status of agreements
with key stakeholders
and matters leading to
social licence to operate.

Native Title and heritage

CZR recognises the Robe River Kuruma (RRK) People as the traditional
owners of the land that Robe Mesa is located on, and the importance
to the RRK People of leaving country as close as possible to the way
that it was found. Working collaboratively, CZR and RRK signed the
Robe Mesa Native Title Agreement on 21 December 2022 which
includes a ‘live’ Cultural Heritage Management Plan to ensure the
parties continue to work together to develop appropriate protection